Section 2. For the purpose of this act the following Definitions. terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them in this section, unless the context clearly requires otherwise:

(18) The term "processing" shall mean the [separation and removal of weed seeds, seeds of other crops, or inert matter from a lot of seed in amounts sufficient to bring the lot into conformity with the requirements cleaning, blending or other operations to bring a lot of seed in conformity with the provisions of this act.

Section 2. Clause (1), section 3 of the act, amended April 29, 1959 (P. L. 280), is amended to read:

Section 3. It shall be unlawful to sell, offer for sale, or expose for sale, or transport any agricultural seeds for seeding purposes in bulk, package or containers, unless there shall be delivered to the purchaser, or unless the package or container in which the same shall be exposed or offered for sale or transported, shall have attached thereto in a conspicuous place on the exterior thereof, a tag or label, on which shall be plainly and legibly written or printed in the English language, the following information relating to such seeds:

(1) Commonly accepted name of (i) kind, or (ii) kind and variety, or (iii) identifying symbol or number of hybrids of each agricultural seed component in excess of five per cent (5%) of the whole, and the percentage by weight of each in the order of its predominance or in such other order as the secretary may direct. Where more than one component is required to be named, the word "mixture" or the word "mixed," shall be shown conspicuously on the label.

APPROVED—The 6th day of August, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 270

AN ACT

To provide for one additional law judge of the court of common pleas in the thirtieth judicial district.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn-Judges. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. In addition to the judges provided for in the act of January 8, 1952 (P. L. 1844), entitled "An indee authorized in thirtieth act to designate the several judicial districts of the judicial district.

One additional

Clause (1), section 3 of act, amended April 29, 1959, P. L. 280, further amended.

Agricultural seeds: tag or label, written or printed, in English, to contain certain information.

Act of January 8, 1952, P. L. 1844, amended. Act of June 1, 1956, P. L. 1959, amended September 28, 1961, P. L. 1734, applied.

Commonwealth, as required by the Constitution, and to provide for the election and commissioning of judges learned in the law for the said district," one additional law judge is hereby authorized and provided for the court of common pleas of the thirtieth judicial district, who shall possess the same qualifications which are required by the Constitution and laws for the president judge of the court of common pleas of the district and who shall hold his office for a like term and by the same tenure and shall have the same power, authority and jurisdiction and shall be subject to the same duties, restrictions and penalties and shall receive the same compensation provided for by law for judges learned in the law as if the same office had been established in the time of and subject to the provisions of the act of June 1. 1956 (P. L. 1959), entitled "An act fixing the salaries and compensation of the Chief Justice and judges of the Supreme Court, the President Judge and judges of the Superior Court, the judges of the courts of common pleas, the judges of the orphans' courts, the judges of the Municipal Court of Philadelphia and the judges of the County Court and Juvenile Court of Allegheny County, certain associate judges not learned in the law, certain state officers, and the salary and expenses of the members of the General Assembly, and repealing certain inconsistent acts."

Appointment.

Section 2. The Governor shall appoint one competent person, learned in the law, as additional law judge of the court of common pleas of the thirtieth judicial district to serve until the first Monday of January, 1966.

Election and term.

Section 3. At the next municipal election in November, 1965, the qualified electors of the thirtieth judicial district shall elect, in the same manner prescribed by law for the election of the president judge of the court of common pleas of the district, one competent person learned in the law to serve as additional law judge of the court of common pleas of the thirtieth judicial district from the first Monday in January, 1966, for a term of ten years. Vacancies in the offices hereby created whether caused by death, resignation, expiration of term or otherwise shall be *filled in the same manner as is required by law in case of similar vacancies in the office of president judge of the court.

Effective date.

Section 4. This act shall take effect November 15, 1963.

Approved—The 6th day of August, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

 [&]quot;filed" in original.